The Group has presented right-of-use assets within property, plant and equipment, with the corresponding liabilities
presented within trade and other payables split between current and non-current liabilities on the consolidated
statement of financial position.

The Group has classified the principal portion of lease payments within financing activities and the interest portion
within operating activities on the consolidated statement of cash flows. Lease payments for short-term leases and
low-value assets not included in the measurement of the lease liability are classified as cash flows from operating
activities.

Group
£’000

Parent
£’000

Minimum operating lease commitment at 31 December 2018 2,958 2,494

Plus: effect of extension options reasonably certain to be exercised 1,360 784

Less: short-term leases not recognised under IFRS 16 (713) (713)

Undiscounted lease payments 3,605 2,565

Less: effect of discounting using the incremental borrowing rate (499) (296)

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 3,106 2,269

Assets Note

31 December
2018

As originally
presented

£’000

IFRS 16
£’000

1 January
2019
£’000

31 December
2018

As originally
presented

£’000

IFRS 16
£’000

1 January
2019
£’000

Right-of-use assets 0 3,106 3,106 0  2,269  2,269

Liabilities

Lease liabilities (a) 0 3,106 3,106 0  2,269  2,269

The following tables reconcile the Group right-of-use assets and lease liabilities to 31 December 2019:

The following tables reconcile the Group right-of-use assets and lease liabilities to 31 December 2019:

The following table sets out the Group maturities of IFRS 16 lease liabilities:

Right-of-use assets
Property

£'000

Motor
 Vehicles

£'000
Total
£'000

Property
£'000

Motor
 Vehicles

£'000
Total
£'000

At 1 January 2019 2,027 1,079 3,106 1,190 1,079 2,269

Additions 338 1,091 1,429 227 1,091 1,318

Depreciation (367) (637) (1,004) (262) (637) (899)

At 31 December 2019 1,998 1,533 3,531  1,155  1,533  2,688

Lease liabilities
Property

£'000

Motor
Vehicles

£'000
Total
£'000

Property
£'000

Motor
 Vehicles

£'000
Total
£'000

At 1 January 2019 2,027 1,079 3,106 1,190 1,079 2,269

Additions 338 1,090 1,428 228 1,090 1,318

Interest expense 81 87 168 42 87 129

Lease payments (431) (687) (1,118) (316) (688) (1,004)

At 31 December 2019 2,015 1,569 3,584  1,144  1,568  2,712

At 31 December 2019

Up to 3
months

£’000

Between
3 and 12
months

£’000

Between 1
and 2 years

£’000

Between 2
and 5 years

£’000
Over 5 years

£’000

Lease liabilities  321  843  839  1,291  768

At 31 December 2019

Up to 3
months

£’000

Between
3 and 12
months

£’000

Between 1
and 2 years

£’000

Between 2
and 5 years

£’000
Over 5 years

£’000

Lease liabilities 282 750 715 911  370

Group

Group

Group

Group

Parent

Parent

Parent

Parent

23. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern